

No. 18-588

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before  
Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
JULIE S. SELESNICK  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Ave., N.W.  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600

*Counsel for Respondents  
NAACP; American  
Federation of Teachers, AFL-  
CIO; and United Food and  
Commercial Workers  
International Union, AFL-  
CIO, CLC*

THOMAS J. PERRELLI  
LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAM HIRSCH  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

lharrison@jenner.com  
*Counsel for Respondents The  
Trustees of Princeton  
University, Microsoft  
Corporation, and Maria De  
La Cruz Perales Sanchez*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

RAMONA E. ROMERO  
WESLEY MARKHAM  
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY  
New South Building  
Fourth Floor  
Princeton, NJ, 08544  
(609) 258-2500

*Counsel for Respondent The  
Trustees of Princeton  
University*

CYNTHIA L. RANDALL  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION  
One Microsoft Way  
Redmond, WA 98052  
(425) 538-3176

*Counsel for Respondent  
Microsoft Corporation*

BRADFORD M. BERRY  
NAACP  
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215  
(410) 580-5797

*Counsel for Respondent  
NAACP*

ISHAN BHABHA  
ALEX S. TREPP  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Respondents The  
Trustees of Princeton  
University, Microsoft  
Corporation, and Maria De  
La Cruz Perales Sanchez*

DAVID J. STROM  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO  
555 New Jersey Ave. N.W.  
Washington D.C.  
(202) 393-7472

*Counsel for Respondent  
American Federation of  
Teachers, AFL-CIO*

PETER J. FORD  
UNITED FOOD &  
COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
AFL-CIO, CLC  
1775 K Street. N.W.  
Washington D.C. 20006  
(202) 223-3111

*Counsel for Respondent  
United Food & Commercial  
Workers International  
Union, AFL-CIO, CLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. DACA..... 2

II. Proceedings Below ..... 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 10

I. Review of the *Regents* Case Is  
Premature..... 10

II. The Petition for Certiorari Before  
Judgment in this Case Should Be Denied..... 13

III. The District Court’s Decision Is Correct..... 18

A. The Rescission of DACA Is  
Subject to Judicial Review..... 18

B. The District Court Correctly Held  
that the Rescission of DACA Was  
Arbitrary and Capricious. .... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 357 U.S. 566 (1958) .....	18
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>American Construction Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa &amp; Key West Railway Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) .....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	12
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973) .....	12
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	31
<i>Casa De Maryland v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-1522 (8th Cir. May 8, 2018).....	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>abrogated by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	19
<i>Coleman v. Paccar Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) .....	2, 13-14
<i>Consumer Energy Council of America v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Process Gas Consumers Group v. Consumer Energy Council of America</i> , 463 U.S. 1216 (1983).....	32

<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) .....	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	27, 28, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	23
<i>International Union, UAW v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	25
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	8, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	25, 29, 31, 33
<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	15-16

<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	31
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	13
<i>Reno v. American–Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983) .....	15
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	34
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 285 (2016).....	6
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	12
<i>Volpe v. District of Columbia Federation of Civic Ass’ns</i> , 405 U.S. 1030 (1972) .....	18
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	18-19
6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2) .....	34
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e) .....	2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Hearing on Kirstjen M. Nielsen to be Homeland Security Secretary Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Gov't Affairs, 115th Cong. (2017) .....</i>	16
<i>Hearing on Oversight of the United States Department of Homeland Security Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2018) .....</i>	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(f) .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 417.422(h) .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 422.50(a)(7) .....	4

Scott Clement & David Nakamura, *Survey Finds Strong Support for ‘Dreamers’*, Wash. Post (Sept. 25, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/ybqvqajx> ..... 4

*NPR Poll: 2 in 3 Support Legal Status for DREAMers; Majority Oppose Building a Wall*, NPR: All Things Considered (Feb. 6, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yblhrs2d> ..... 4

*READ: President Trump’s Full Exchange With Reporters*, CNN.com (Jan. 24, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/ydeafdtr> ..... 15

Sup. Ct. R. 11..... 13, 14
